

Proclamation

WHEREAS: Over 2300 mentally handicapped people will be participating in the 1981 Minnesota Special Olympics; and

WHEREAS: THE MINNESOTA SPECIAL OLYMPICS CHAPTER GAMES WILL BE HELD AT THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA, DULUTH FROM JUNE 3 THROUGH 5, 1981; AND

WHEREAS: THE SPECIAL OLYMPICS PROGRAM HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO GIVE MENTALLY HANDI-CAPPED PEOPLE A CHANCE TO DEVELOP THEIR ATHLETIC SKILLS, EXPERIENCE THE JOYS OF PARTICIPATION, AND TO GROW BOTH PHYSICALLY AND MENTALLY THROUGH AN ORGANIZED PHYSICAL FITNESS PROGRAM; AND

WHEREAS: PARTICIPATION IN ATHLETIC COMPETITION IS ONE OF THE MOST BENEFICIAL AND REWARDING ACTIVITIES FOR PEOPLE OF ALL AGES AND ABILITIES; AND

WHEREAS: THE STATE OF MINNESOTA IS SUPPORTIVE OF THE IDEALS AND GOALS OF THE SPECIAL OLYMPICS AND ENCOURAGES ALL MENTALLY HANDICAPPED PEOPLE OF THE STATE TO PARTICIPATE;

NOW, THEREFORE, I. ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM THE WEEK OF MAY 31 THROUGH JUNE 6, 1981 TO BE

SPECIAL OLYMPICS WEEK

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME, IN SINCERE TRIBUTE TO THE SPONSORS, VOLUNTEERS, EDUCATORS AND PARTICIPANTS WHO ARE CONTRIBUTING TO THIS OUTSTANDING SPORTING EVENT,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed this thirtieth day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred eighty-one and of the State the one hundred twenty-second.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

MAY - 7 1981

Secretary of State

GOVERNO

LIEUTFNANT GOVERNOR

Grandholuson Grave